Education 30,159,562   -   1,502,404 -
Interest on long-term debt 5,279,472   -   -   -
Total governmental activities 115,703,247   19,127,671   21,462,199   730,636

Business-Type Activities:
Water and sewer 28,120,698   30,813,418   -   14,719,996
Solid waste 4,586,311   4,791,264   -   -
Total business-type activities 32,707,009   35,604,682   -   14,719,996

Total primary government 148,410,256$  54,732,353$   21,462,199$   15,450,632$

General Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes
Local option sales tax
Other taxes and licenses
Unrestricted intergovernmental revenues

Interest earned on investments, unrestricted
Total general revenues

Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net Position:
Beginning of year - previously stated
Restatement
Beginning of year - restated

End of year - June 30

Program Revenues

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

23

Exhibit B

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

(4,481,730)$   -$   (4,481,730)$
(23,361,443)   -   (23,361,443)

759,897   -   759,897
(135,892)   -   (135,892)

(5,144,779)   -   (5,144,779)
(6,826,267)   -   (6,826,267)
(1,255,897)   -   (1,255,897)

(28,657,158)   -   (28,657,158)
(5,279,472)   -   (5,279,472)

(74,382,741)   -   (74,382,741)

-   17,412,716   17,412,716
-   204,953   204,953
-   17,617,669   17,617,669

(74,382,741)   17,617,669   (56,765,072)

60,032,767   -   60,032,767
14,238,193   -   14,238,193
2,069,801   227,228   2,297,029

45,956   -   45,956
18,991   5,961   24,952

76,405,708   233,189   76,638,897

400,000   (400,000)   -

76,805,708   (166,811)   76,638,897

2,422,967   17,450,858   19,873,825

(33,217,429)   269,217,163   235,999,734
(1,415,283)   (1,532,912)   (2,948,195)

(34,632,712)   267,684,251   233,051,539

(32,209,745)$   285,135,109$   252,925,364$

Net (Expense) Revenue
 and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

24

Exhibit C
Page 1 of 2

HARNETT COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2013

Highlands Other Total
Middle Governmental Governmental

General School Funds Funds
Assets:
Cash and investments 20,438,883$   -$   1,937,982$   22,376,865$
Taxes receivable, net 1,295,159   -   190,855   1,486,014
Accounts receivable, net 14,238,124   -   557,842   14,795,966
Due from other funds 1,317,048   -   -   1,317,048
Inventories 14,170   -   -   14,170
Prepaid items 436,918   -   1,742   438,660
Restricted assets:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 109   25,265,264   -   25,265,373

Total assets 37,740,411$   25,265,264$   2,688,421$   65,694,096$

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows, and Fund Balances:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,210,047$   2,354,214$   653,959$   5,218,220$
Due to other funds -   1,144,594   172,454   1,317,048
Total liabilities 2,210,047   3,498,808   826,413   6,535,268

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Prepaid taxes 269,003 -   -   269,003
Other receivables 6,122,023 -   6,122,023
Property tax receivable 1,295,159   -   190,855   1,486,014

7,686,185   -   190,855   7,877,040
Fund Balances:
Non-spendable
Inventories 14,170   -   -   14,170
Prepaid items 436,918   -   1,742   438,660
Restricted for stabilization for State statute 9,433,149   -   557,842   9,990,991
Restricted for Register of Deeds -   -   175,384   175,384
Restricted for general government -   -   11,370   11,370
Restricted for education -   21,766,456   -   21,766,456
Restricted for public safety -   -   818,304   818,304
Restricted for memorials -   -   2,030   2,030
Committed -   -   471,969   471,969
Assigned -   -   76,734   76,734
Unassigned 17,959,942   -   (444,222)   17,515,720
Total fund balances 27,844,179   21,766,456   1,671,153   51,281,788

Total liabilities, deferred inflows,  and fund balances 37,740,411$   25,265,264$   2,688,421$   65,694,096$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

25

Exhibit C
Page 2 of 2

HARNETT COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2013

Total
Governmental

Funds
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position
are different because:

Total fund balances - modified accrual 51,281,788$

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. 66,361,233

Long-term debt and compensated absences are not due and payable in the
current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.